
1

FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

WUNDERLICH-MALEC ENGINEERING, INC.

Remote and On-Site Control Systems Maintenance at the RERC and Spring Power Plants

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES
AGREEMENT Fourth is made and entered into this __________ day of 
____________________, 2024, by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter 

, and WUNDERLICH-MALEC ENGINEERING, INC.,
a Minnesota corporation authorized to do business in nsultant ), with respect to 
the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into that certain Professional Consultant 
and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a First Amendment to Professional 

Agreement to July 1, 2019, and amending compensation for an agreement total of Ninety 
Thousand Dollars ($90,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Second Amendment to Professional 

Agreement to July 1, 2022, and amending compensation for an agreement total of Two Hundred 
Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Third Amendment to Professional 

the Agreement to July 1, 2025, and amending compensation for an agreement total of Four 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to extend the Agreement an additional three 
(3) years, to June 30, 2028, and add additional compensation of Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($60,000.00) per year during the extended term of the Agreement, for an agreement total of Six 
Hundred Thirty Thousand ($630,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated 
herein by this reference, City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding 
-

herein by this reference.



2

2. extend the term to June 30, 
2028.

3.
exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) per year for the extended term of the Agreement, 
for a new total of Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($630,000.00). The rate schedule is 

-

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties, which are 
not inconsistent with the terms of this Fourth Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect as 
if fully set forth herein.  

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE.]



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Consultant hereto have caused this Fourth
Amendment to Professional Consultant Services Agreement to be duly executed the day and year 
first above written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,
a California charter city and municipal
corporation

By:___________________________
Mike Futrell
City Manager

ATTEST:

By: ___________________________
Donesia Gause
City Clerk

Certified as to Availability of Funds:

By: _____________________________

Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:___________________________
Ruthann M. Salera
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

WUNDERLICH-MALEC
ENGINEERING, INC.,
a Minnesota corporation authorized to do 
business in California

By:___________________________
Print Name:____________________
Title:__________________________

and

By:____________________________
Print Name:_____________________
Title:__________________________

CA #17-0258.4 RMS/jv 10/17/24
\\rc-citylaw\CYCOM\WPDOCS\D017\P042\00884472.doc



-4

SCOPE OF SERVICES



EEO/Affirmative Action Employer 
Arizona Office  1310 W Boxwood Avenue, Gilbert, AZ 85233  Phone: 480-874-1175  Fax: 480-874-1185  www.wmeng.com 

Arizona  California  Colorado  Georgia  Illinois  Maine  Minnesota  New Hampshire  Nevada  New Mexico  New York  North Carolina  Ohio  Oregon  Texas  Wisconsin

City of Riverside Proposal for Services

Steve Garcia



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 2



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 3

Section 1 Introduction



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 4

Section 2 Wunderlich-Malec and City of Riverside RERC

Percentage of the cost of the work performed by our WM forces:  100%



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 5

Section 3 Description of Project Design Methodology



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 6



City of Riverside                                         September 30, 2024
24PHX047            Engineering and Support Services

Wunderlich-Malec Page 7

Section 4 WM Rate Information

Classification    Rate

P1 Principal $275.00
E10 Engineer 10 $200.00
E9 Engineer 9 $185.00
E8 Engineer 8 $175.00
E7 Engineer 7 $165.00
E6 Engineer 6 $155.00
E5 Engineer 5 $145.00
E4 Engineer 4 $135.00
E3 Engineer 3 $125.00
E2 Engineer 2 $105.00
E1 Engineer 1 $ 95.00

D5 Designer 5 $110.00
D4 Designer 4 $100.00

A2 Administrative/Purchasing $ 75.00
A1 Administrative/Clerical $ 45.00

Staff Category Rate Class
Administrative A2
CAD/Technician D4/5
Associate Engineer E3/4
Senior Engineer E6/7
Project Manager E7/8



-4

COMPENSATION



ENGINEERING RATE SCHEDULE  

Classification Rate   

P1 Principal $275.00 

E12 Engineer 12 $250.00 

E11 Engineer 11 $225.00 

E10 Engineer 10 $200.00 

E9 Engineer 9 $185.00 

E8 Engineer 8 $175.00 

E7 Engineer 7 $165.00 

E6 Engineer 6 $155.00 

E5 Engineer 5 $145.00 

E4 Engineer 4 $135.00 

E3 Engineer 3 $125.00 

E2 Engineer 2 $105.00 

E1 Engineer 1 $ 95.00 

ET2 Engineering Tech 2 $ 85.00 

ET1 Engineering Tech 1 $ 75.00 

D5 Designer 5 $110.00 

D4 Designer 4 $100.00 

D3 Designer 3 $ 90.00 

D2 Designer 2 $ 80.00 

D1 Designer 1 $ 70.00 

A2 Administrative/Purchasing $ 75.00 

A1 Administrative/Clerical $ 45.00 
Effective: 3/1/22

EEO/Affirmative Action Employer 
Corporate Office 6101 Blue Circle Drive, Eden Prairie, MN 55343 Phone: 952-933-3222 Fax: 952-933-0608 www.wmeng.com 

Arizona California Colorado Florida Georgia Illinois Maine Minnesota Nevada New Hampshire New Mexico New York North Carolina Ohio Oregon Tennessee Texas Virginia Wisconsin 


